alternative fund raising methods if the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants are not

exercised in full or if the Warrant Exercise Price of the Warrants does not reach expected levels

and the net proceeds does not match the future capital needs of the Company.

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date (which has

taken into account the completion of the Share Subscription which took place on July 23, 2021

pursuant to which a total of 8,823,863 Subscription Shares were issued to Innovent); and (ii)

immediately following the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants

(assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest

Practicable Date and the date on which such subscription rights are exercised in full) are set out

below.

Shareholder

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following the

full exercise of the Warrants

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total Shares

in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total Shares

in issue

Each of the Founders, Dr. Zhai,

the Founders SPV and

the Dr. Zhai SPV (1)(2)(3) 67,204,967 25.53% 67,204,967 24.88%

Innovent 8,823,863 3.35% 15,611,450 5.78%

Other Shareholders 187,260,042 71.12% 187,260,042 69.34%

Total 263,288,872 100.00% 270,076,459 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Founders SPV is beneficially owned by (i) Dr. Yang as to 0.84%; (ii) Dr. Wang as to 13.39%; (iii) Dr. Guo as to

4.20%; (iv) Yang Family Trust as to 44.69%; (v) Wang Family Trust as to 13.39%; and (vi) Guo Family Trust as to

23.49%. Yang Family Trust, Wang Family Trust and Guo Family Trust are discretionary family trusts respectively

established by Dr. Yang, Dr. Wang and Dr. Guo as settlor for the benefits of their respective family members.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 40 –

(2) Dr. Zhai SPV is beneficially owned by (i) Dr. Zhai as to 3%; and (ii) Zhai Family Trust as to 97%. Zhai Family